PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT5972366

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

Corrective Assignment to correct the SPELLING OF ASSIGNOR NAME.

"SHERPARDSON, CHRISTOPHER J" SHOULD BE SPELLED

"SHEPARDSON, CHRISTOPHER J" previously recorded on Reel 051087

Frame 0172. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT OF

ASSIGNORS INTEREST.

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:

505790296

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN D SILL	11/08/2019
STEVEN A MAYER	11/10/2019
CHRISTOPHER J SHEPARDSON	11/14/2019
EDWARD VON DOERSTEN	11/11/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNO-PAK, LLC
Street Address:	1932 PITTSBURGH DRIVE
City:	DELAWARE
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43015

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16691891	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)277-9177

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-277-9100

Email: patents@wardandsmith.com **Correspondent Name:** WARD AND SMITH, P.A.

Address Line 1: 751 CORPORATE CENTER DRIVE SUITE 300
Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27636-3009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 051167-00218

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RYAN K. SIMMONS

SIGNATURE: /Ryan Simmons/

DATE SIGNED: 02/20/2020

PATENT 505925648 REEL: 051869 FRAME: 0388

Total Attachments: 9

source=Notice of Recordation - 051167-00218 4828-2212-5997 v.1#page1.tif source=Notice of Recordation - 051167-00218 4828-2212-5997 v.1#page2.tif source=PatAssign_Executed_051167-00218 4817-4317-1244 v.1#page1.tif source=PatAssign_Executed_051167-00218 4817-4317-1244 v.1#page2.tif source=PatAssign_Executed_051167-00218 4817-4317-1244 v.1#page3.tif source=PatAssign_Executed_051167-00218 4817-4317-1244 v.1#page4.tif source=PatAssign_Executed_051167-00218 4817-4317-1244 v.1#page5.tif source=PatAssign_Executed_051167-00218 4817-4317-1244 v.1#page5.tif source=PatAssign_Executed_051167-00218 4817-4317-1244 v.1#page6.tif source=Notice#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051869 FRAME: 0389



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NOVEMBER 25, 2019

PTAS

WARD AND SMITH, P.A. 1001 COLLEGE COURT POST OFFICE BOX 867 NEW BERN, NC 28563-0867 505787754

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 11/22/2019 REEL/FRAME: 051087/0172

NUMBER OF PAGES: 8

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 051167-00218

ASSIGNOR:

SILL, JONATHAN D DOC DATE: 11/08/2019

ASSIGNOR:

MAYER, STEVEN A DOC DATE: 11/10/2019

ASSIGNOR:

SHERPARDSON, CHRISTOPHER J DOC DATE: 11/14/2019

ASSIGNOR:

VON DOERSTEN, EDWARD DOC DATE: 11/11/2019

ASSIGNEE:

INNO-PAK, LLC

1932 PITTSBURGH DRIVE DELAWARE, OHIO 43015

APPLICATION NUMBER: 16691891 FILING DATE: PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: CARTON WITH REMOVABLE LID

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV PATENT REEL: 051869 FRAME: 0390

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT REEL: 051869 FRAME: 0391

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Jonathan D. Sill of Delaware, Ohio; Steven A. Mayer of Indianapolis, Indiana; Christopher J. Shepardson of Kingswood, Texas; and Edward Von Doersten of Austin, Texas (hereinafter "Assignors"), to Inno-Pak LLC, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio having its principal office and place of business at 1932 Pittsburgh Drive, Delaware, Ohio 43015 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented, or are the owners of the entire right and title in, certain new and useful improvements concerning **Carton with Removable Lid**, the invention being described in and identified by a patent application filed on November 22, 2019 as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/691,891. We hereby authorize and request Ward and Smith, P.A., to insert here in the above blanks the filing date and application number of said application when known or to file this Assignment concurrently with the application.

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and the invention and improvements on the invention, and in Letters Patent on the same when granted in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the application and the invention, and in any improvements on the invention previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignors, and to all rights of priority to the same pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of any United States or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 051869 FRAME: 0392 Assignors hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignors further warrant and represent that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess full title to the invention and application abovementioned, and has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise binds, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS:

Jonathan D. Sill

Date

Witnessed by:

Name: 📞

JASON L'Stevens

Date //-8-/

Nama

Mris Rhoads

hoad 5 Date 1-8-19

Witnessed by:		
Kimbell Name: Kimbell	2. Anduson y R. Andusonpate ! 1-10-19	
Name: A	-72.10 Date 11-16-19	
	By: Christopher J. Shepardson	Date
Witnessed by:		
Name:	Date	
Name:	Date	*

3

	By:Steven A. Mayer	Date
Witnessed by:		
Name:	Date	
Name:	Date	
	By: Christopher J. Shepardson	oogeddammu 11∕Angi(18) Date
Witnessed by: Bland Hy Name: Shirth Hy Name: Shirth Hy	Date 11/1-4/19	
Name: DENGE 1	Date why	

By: No Doersten Date

Witnessed by:

Name: Lisa VONDOE15/en Date 11/11/19

Name: WILLIAM VON DESSTEN Date 11-11-19

ASSIGNEE:

INNO-PAK, LLC

11-8-2019

Jonathan D. Sill, President

Date

Witnessed by:

Name: JASON P. Stevens

Stevens Date 2019-8-11

Name: Chris K

Date 11-8-2019



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

February 20, 2020

PTAS

WARD AND SMITH, P.A. 751 CORPORATE CENTER DRIVE SUITE 300 RALEIGH, NC 27636-3009



United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The document submitted to correct errors in the previously recorded document is not acceptable. To correct an error in the recorded document, you must file a new cover sheet stating the error and the nature of conveyance, attach the previously recorded cover sheet which contains the error and the supporting document and pay the recording fees as set forth in 37 C.F.R. §3.34

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Monday, April 20, 2020, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 1.8 or 1.10 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the EPAS website at http://epas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 505790296

Access Code: 1NUGOEX9B1EF6A1

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

CHARLENE HERBERT ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV **REEL: 051869 FRAME: 0398 RECORDED: 11/25/2019**